

No. 15-2056

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

G.G., by his next friend and mother, Deirdre Grimm,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
No. 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-DEM

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD**

David P. Corrigan
Jeremy D. Capps
M. Scott Fisher, Jr.
HARMAN, CLAYTOR,
CORRIGAN & WELLMAN
Post Office Box 70280
Richmond, VA 23255
(804) 747-5200
dcorrigan@hccw.com

S. Kyle Duncan
Gene C. Schaerr
Stephen S. Schwartz
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
kduncan@schaerr-duncan.com

*Counsel for Gloucester County
School Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
1. Title IX prohibited sex discrimination as a means of ending educational discrimination against women.	5
2. Title IX allows certain facilities and programs to be separated by sex.....	7
3. Title IX is enforced by multiple agencies through formal rules and clear notice.	10
B. Factual Background	10
C. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. This Case May Be Mooted By G.G.’s Impending Graduation.....	18
II. The Board’s Policy Separating Restrooms By Physiological Sex Is Plainly Valid Under Title IX And Section 106.33.....	20
A. The Text And History Of Title IX And Section 106.33 Refute The Notion That “Sex” Must Be Equated With “Gender Identity.”	21

- 1. The term “sex” at a minimum *includes* the physiological distinctions between men and women. 23
- 2. Congress understood Title IX to permit classifications based on physiology. 28
- 3. Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit precedent strongly supports the Board’s interpretation of Title IX. 32
- B. Equating “Sex” With Gender Identity Would Undermine Title IX’s Structure..... 38
 - 1. G.G.’s interpretation would frustrate Title IX’s purposes. 39
 - 2. G.G.’s interpretation would itself lead to discrimination. 42
- C. If “Sex” Were Equated With “Gender Identity,” Title IX And Its Regulations Would Be Invalid For Lack Of Clear Notice. 45
- CONCLUSION 47
- REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 48
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	19
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	18, 45, 46
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	25
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	34, 35
<i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	36
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	46
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	10
<i>Friedman’s, Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 290 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , No. 4:15-CV-54, 2016 WL 3581852 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2016)	15
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	7

<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of the Commonwealth System of Higher Education</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	35
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	38
<i>Lovern v. Edwards</i> , 190 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> <i>v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	26
<i>National Credit Union Administration</i> <i>v. First National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	30
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	47
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	27
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18, 46, 47
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	43
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	36, 37, 44
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	28
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	23
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	33, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Abdelshafi</i> , 592 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 2010)	24

United States v. Simmons,
247 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2001) 24

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 32, 33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 249 30

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(1)(F)(ii) 30

20 U.S.C. § 1681 19

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 1, 5

20 U.S.C. § 1682 10, 45

20 U.S.C. § 1686 5

42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A) 29

42 U.S.C. § 294e-1(b)(2) 30

42 U.S.C. § 3716(a)(1)(C) 30

Regulatory Materials

24 C.F.R. § 3.410 9

29 C.F.R. § 36.410 9

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 passim

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a) 10, 40

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) 10, 41

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) 10

38 C.F.R. § 23.410 9

39 Fed. Reg. 22228 (June 20, 1974) 8

39 Fed. Reg. 22230 (June 20, 1974) 8

40 C.F.R. § 5.410 9

40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (June 4, 1975) 8, 10

40 Fed. Reg. 24141 (June 4, 1975) 8

45 Fed. Reg. 30802 (May 9, 1980) 9

45 Fed. Reg. 30960 (May 9, 1980) 9

7 C.F.R. § 15a.33	9
Legislative Materials	
117 Cong. Rec. 30407	8
117 Cong. Rec. 39098	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39250	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39251	28
117 Cong. Rec. 39253	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39258	6
117 Cong. Rec. 39260	8
117 Cong. Rec. 39263	8
117 Cong. Rec. 5106	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5104	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5105	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5802	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5803	5, 6, 28
118 Cong. Rec. 5804	7
118 Cong. Rec. 5807	8
118 Cong. Rec. 5809	5
121 Cong. Rec. 16060	5, 9
H.R. 1652 (113th Cong. 2013)	31
H.R. 3185 (114th Cong. 2015)	31
H.R. 4530 (111th Cong. 2010)	31
H.R. 846 (114th Cong. 2015)	31
H.R. 998 (112th Cong. 2011)	31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1085	8
S. 1088 (113th Cong. 2013)	31
S. 1858 (114th Cong. 2015)	31
S. 3390 (111th Cong. 2010)	31

S. 439 (114th Cong. 2015)	31
S. 555 (112th Cong. 2011)	31
